## Technology Law Group, L.L.C.<sup>sm</sup>

5335 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W. Suite 440 Washington, D.C. 20015

202-895-1707 FACSIMILE 202-478-5074 EMAIL cdingwall@tlgdc.com

CRAIG D. DINGWALL, ESQ.

August 13, 2015

## Via IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary
Office of the Secretary
Federal Communications Commission
445 12<sup>th</sup> Street, S.W.
Room TW-A325
Washington, D.C. 20554

Re: WC Docket 15-177

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf of Veza Telecom, Inc. ("VEZA"), this letter surrenders, effective immediately, the International Section 214 Authorization of Veza Telecom, Inc. granted in IB File No. ITC-214-20070913-00380 (the "International214 Authority").

Given that VEZA has no international customers and therefore does not provide any international services that require Section 214 authority, VEZA respectfully submits that it is not subject to the customer notification requirements of Section 63.19 of the Commission's Rules, 47 C.F.R § 63.19. Because VEZA does not currently provide international telecommunications services to common carrier customers, VEZA respectfully submits that the surrender of the International 214 Authority is reasonable and necessary and will not harm the present or future public interest, convenience and necessity.

If you have questions regarding this filing, please contact me. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

Craig D. Dingwall, Esq.

Counsel to VEZA Telecom. Inc.

## **VERIFICATION**

On behalf of Veza Telecom, Inc., I hereby certify that the contents of the foregoing letter to surrender the International 214 Authorization of Veza Telecom, Inc. are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

August 10, 2015

VEZA Telecom, Inc.

Name: Maria Alfieri

ritle: President

Date: 8 10 15